
RESOLUTION NO. 19-06-41 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, 
APPROVING RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT 
ALLOCATION SYSTEM RANKINGS AND AWARDING 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT ALLOCATIONS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Islamorada, Village of Islands (the "Village") has implemented the 

Building Permit Allocation System ("BPAS") as codified in Chapter 30, Article IV, Division 11 

of the Village's Code of Ordinances (the "Village Code"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 30-474 of the Village Code requires that the Village Council 

establish the total amount of nonresidential floor area and residential dwelling units that may be 

made available for the next annual allocation, the quarterly allocations for that year and the 

distribution of allocations between categories; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council adopted Resolution No. 18-11-120, thereby 

establishing a total of twenty-two (22) market rate residential units for allocation in 2019, 

including six (6) market rate allocations "without land dedication" available for Quarter 2 of 

2019;and 

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2019, the Village Council conducted a public hearing regarding 

the Residential Dwelling Unit Allocation Evaluation Report (the "Report") submitted by the 

Director of Planning (the "Director") pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Village Code 

and Comprehensive Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to approve the residential building permit 

allocation rankings and award the allocations for Quarter 2 of 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 
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Section 1. Findings of Fact. 

The Village Council, having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all 

parties, including the Report, does hereby find and determine that: 

The Village Council hereby approves the ranking and recommendation of the 

Director to award six (6) allocations for market rate dwelling units as follows: one 

(1) allocation to Real Estate Number 00429890-000000, property owner Florida 

Limited Liability Company with 19 points; one (1) allocation to Real Estate 

Number 00427260-000000, property owner Snyder, Jamie & Michael with 16 

points; one (1) allocation to Real Estate Number 00423330-000000, property 

owner Seminole & Mohawk Inc with 16 points; one (1) allocation to Real Estate 

Number 00424650-000000, property owner Solis, Gustavo & Andrea Lauren 

with 16 points; one (1) allocation to Real Estate Number 00435080-000000, 

property owner ACV Properties with 15 points; one (1) allocation to Real Estate 

Number 00436870-000000, property owner Aaron Vetter with 15 points, as set 

forth in Exhibit "A" hereto. 

Section 2. Conclusions of Law. 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

(1) The Building Permit Allocation System (the "BPAS") applications for Quarter 2 

of 2019 have been processed in accordance with the Village Comprehensive Plan and Land 

Development Regulations; and 

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 
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(c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record. 

Section 3. Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30) days following the date it is 

filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject to appeal as 

provided in the Village Code. 

Motion to adopt by Councilman Jim Mooney, second by Councilman Ken Davis. 

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 

Mayor Deb Gillis YES 
Vice Mayor Mike Forster YES 
Councilman Ken Davis YES 

Councilwoman Cheryl Meads ABSENT 

Councilman Jim Mooney YES 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 

DEB GILLIS, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF 
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY 

~ 
ROGET\l.BRYAN,VILLAGEATTORNEY 

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this _I_ 4---
day ofJuly, 2019. 

cc: Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
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Dr.1ft R;a nkl niz o f SPAS Aoo llntions far 2019 Quan.er 2 fdosed Tuesdav. Aorll 30, 20 19 at 12:00 PMl Upda1ed May 24, 2019 

M:a,ket Rate All ocations w lthoul Land Ded lc.at io n RECOMMENDED FORAUOCATION 

Date of Time of 

Rank Permit# Name Defeuals Aoollc•Uo n Aoollc,tlon Score Kev Sub division lot Bloc k RE No. 

I PRSFC201200673 Florida Limited Liabilitv Com oanv 111_112012 4:00 PM 19 Planta tion Plantation Kev Colonv 1 l 00429890-000000 

2 PRSFC201501 l JO Garcia, Frank & Marla Deferr.ii Appllatlon Su bmitted 1/26/2016 3:00 PM 17 lower Matecumbe Wh ite Marlin Beach 8 F 00393190-000000 

3 PRSFC20l 602761 Miranda, OK:ar Deferral Appl lcatlan Submitted 1/ 10/2017 1:30 PM 16 PlJn l.ation Ve ne t ia n Shore, Pl~ ! No. 6 15 5 004 10502-0JOOSO 

4 PRSFC201602143 Snyder J~mte._& Mlthael 5/1l2/Jl7 11:59AM 16 Plantation Pl•ntatlon Kev Colonv 40 6 00427260--000000 

5 PRSFC201702282 Seminole & Mohiiw!i: Inc ,1/31/2019 11:30AM 16 Pi.ntiiUon lnd@n Wate:rwav.s 35 3 00423330-000000 

6 PRSFC201802234 Soils GustJvo &And rea Lauren >/20hnl9 4:00 PM 16- Plantation Indian Waiter'W-iYS l9 7 00424650-000000 

7 PRSFC201900018 Frins, Devin De ferral Aool lcaUon Submitted 4/24/2019 9:30AM 16 Plantation Plontotlon ~•v COiony 1st Add 1/26&7 19 00432300-000000 

B PRSFC201400944 Pinder, J.1lce & Melinda De ferra l Appl lc.a t la n Sub mined l / 20/2015 1:00PM 15 Plant,ulon Fonta ine Lake £stales 1 4 00432770-000000 

9 PRSFC20160214S AC\/ Prooertles 1123/2017 1:31 PM IS Plantation Sunshi"' £,ra tes See1 5 3 00435080-000000 

10 PRSFC201700235 Aa ro n Vett.er 5/9/2017 ,l :40PM 15 Plantation Troolc.il Atlantic Shorl!s 17 6 00436870-000000 

ll PRSFC20l 700290 fl ke vs lnv@stofs, LLC 5/10/2017 12:56 PM 15 Plantation Venetian Shores Plat No: 2 7 17 00408160-000000 

12 PRSFC201600988 Fri ns, Tre vor Deferra l Aoolica tlon Submitted 5/17/2017 10:45 AM 15 Planta tion Tropic:al Atlantic ShorM 14 5 00436610-000000 

13 PRSFC20l 700816 Joseph and Christine Panse 7/31/2017 11:30AM 1.5 Plantatlon Plantation Key Colony 32 6 00427210-000100 

14 PRSFC201700S4 I A. Pai11.e Presnell 10/5/2017 11 :37 AM 15 Pli"lntaUon Sunshine Es 1at.es Sec l 1 2 00434850-000000 

15 PRSFC201700709 Edward and Michelle Morris 10/24/2017 11:00AM 15 Pfantiiltion Indian Waterwavs 29 2 00422870-000300 

16 PRSFC20 I 700309 T1edernann, Jocetvn 11/7/l017 10:45AM 15 Ptanta1.k>n )(ey Heiahu Sectk>n 2 6 11 00417160-000000 

17 PRSFC201602S60 Niltive Rent.al Propert ies 12/21/2017 1:40PM 15 Ptanta tion Edena lre s 2 00433580-000000 

18 PR5FC20180D443 Ga rrandes, Juan &Yaumara 5/16/20 18 12:30 PM 15 Plantation Plantation Kev Colony 41 6 00427270-000000 

19 PRSFC201601861 Silva , Eric & So rafma 6/1/2018 2:30 PM 15 Lower Matecurnbe White Marlin Beach 4 F 00393140-000100 

20 PRSFC201800612 Ric hard Joh nson 7/25/2018 2:42 PM 15 Lower Matecumbe Wh ite Mar hn Beach 9 F 00393200-000000 

21 PRSFC201801555 Snvder Jaimie & Michael 10/9/20)8 10:45 AM JS Plantat ion Plantation Key Co lony 17 8 00427930-000000 

22 PRSFC201500692 Nathle Ren ta l Propert ies, LLC 6/16/2015 3:01 PM 14 Plantai tlon Fontilline lctke Es lates 17 4 00432930-000000 

23 PRSFM20l S01949 Delonl-!c:hamp, P.i mcla Michelle S/25/2016 8:50AM la Plantation Eden:a lrr 3 I 00433420-000000 

24 PRSfC2017021S4 Tiede mann, Jocelyn 1/25/20)8 3:25om 14 Plan tation Coral Shores 30 00411530-000000 

25 PRSFC20170249"/ Perei, Mirtha S/8/2018 2:45PM 14 Plantat ion L.al:e Harbor Fi rst Addn 29 0041 8311 -002900 

26 PRSFC201800896 lslamorada Rea lty Invest . Trust S/24/2018 2:23 PM 14 Planta t ion Edenaire 2 5 00434380-000000 

27 PRSFC2018014 10 J,;1cq ue lvn Bonrne Ek blom Rll':voc:ablr, Trust 7/23/2018 2:03PM 14 Plantuion Indian Harbor 6 6 00420870-000000 

28 PRSFC201800120 lslamorada Rea lty Invest. Trust 7/23/20 18 2:04PM 14 Planta tion lndi.rn H~rbor 8 7 00421140-000000 

29 PRSFC20l801091 Jo nes Go rdo n Harvey Revoca ble Tn.15t 7/27/2018 8:35 AM 14 Planta tlon Treasure H,ubor 32 00411020-000000 

30 PRSFC201800897 lslaimorada Realtv Investment Trust 8[7/2018 11:49AM 14 Pl.1ntatlon Edenalre PB4~32 4 5 00434370-000000 

31 PRSFC 20 l801569 Pind er, Hank Joseph 9/19/2018 12:25 PM 14 Plantation Ind ia n Wate rways 32 4 00423800-000100 

32 PRSFC201801625 tsla mo,ada Realtv Investmen t Trus t 10/1D/W18 9:45AM 14 Plantation Fonta ine Lake Es lates 6 4 00432810-000100 

33 PRSFC20l801662 Wrenn Ekbiom Develooment 10/ 10/2018 9:46AM 1q Planlatlon Fonl.il lne Lake E11 ta tc.s 4 4 00432810-000200 

3'1 PRSFC201800262 Correa, Octavio 1011.5/2018 2:30 PM 14 Plan tation lakll': Harbor h i Add llian 28 00418311-002800 

35 PRSFC20!8019l4 Kev laf"RO 432 UC 10/30/2018 10:29AM 14 Plantation Vac.illion VillaRe 10 3 00417840-000000 

36 PRSFC201802246 Hocman, Andre 4/9/2019 3:00 PM 14 Lower Miltccumbe Lower M.1te1;1.1mbe 8e.ic.h 15 3 00389300-000000 

37 PR5FC201802283 Robert Moser/ Moser F.amily Tru-1, 1 4/9/2019 3:01 PM 14 Lower M.atec.umbe Lowe r Matecumbe Beach 13& 14 3 00389290-000000 

38 PR5F C20!600983 Tuch. Miles & Joan 5/17/2016 4 :00 PM 13 P.lanta Uon Plantation Beach 10 5 00413'160-000000 

39 PRSFC201601859 Nat ive Re ntal Pronert ies. LLC 8/1S/2016 1:40 PM 1) Pb n1a1 ion lndlan Harbor 29 5 004 20780-000000 

40 PRSFC2Dl802l89 CBT Constru cUcn and Deve lopmen t, Inc . 4/11/2019 1:22 PM 13 Planl;Uion Ind ian Harbor 16 9 004 21920-000000 

41 PRSFC201701364 Wre nn Tommv 5/15/ 2018 9:20AM 11 Planlilltlon Ind ia n Harbor 8 6 00420890-000000 

42 PRSFC2018011SB lsl:amorada Re.a lty Invest . Trus t 6/12/2018 2:07 PM ll Pl.rnlatlon lnd iai n Harbor 32 7 004 21380-000000 

43 PRSFC20140109) Nat ive Rental Properties, LLC 1/12/20 15 11 :08AM 8 Pl,rn la tlo n Fonta ine Lake Es t ;ii tes 9 5 00433060-000000 

44 PRSFC201401092 Nat ive Ren tal Pro aertles, llC. 1/12/2015 11:16AM 8 Pla ntatio n Fonta in e: lake Estates 8 s 00433050-000000 

45 PRSFC20l40l094 Ni'lti\rc Rental Properties, LLC 1/12/ 2015 11:23AM 8 PLlntatlon Fonta ine lake E.sli!l l.es 7 5 00433040-000000 

46 PRSFC20l40l093 Nat i\re Rent.al Properties, UC 1/ 30/2015 11 :ZS AM B Pbntatlon Fo nta ine Lake E,sta l~s 6 5 00433030-000000 

47 PR5FC201700705 N;,tive Ren tal Pro pertiu, LtC 8/16/2018 1:20PM 7 Pl.antation Eden Pines Colony 17&18 23 00093'1W-005402 

48 PRSFC20160 2675 l$lamorada Reafty Investment 10/28/2016 J :40 PM 6 Pbntatlon Font.alne lake Esta tes 3 s 00433000-000000 

49 PRSFC20l80012l lslamor:ada Rea lty Investment Tru5t 6/19/2018 12:01 PM 6 Upnc r Matet'Umbe. Island c f Upper Matecumbe l 00094430-000100 

so PRSFC20J40ll98 Native Rental Properties. llC 3/26/2018 1:45 PM s Pl.-ntation Plantation Kev Point 2 00092250-000lO l 

Sl PRSFC201701287 Nat ive Re nta l Praoerl ies, LLC 3/26/2018 J :46 PM s Plant.1 tlon Pla ntation Kev Point 2 000922S0-000100 

S2 PRSFC201500 284 M;1:ry Louise Fazekas l ivin" Trust 10/S/2015 12:27 PM 4 Lawe r Millecumbe Mat Oce an Beach Ser; A 76 3 00398970-000000 
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